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PARKWAY CENTER 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2019 

6:30 p.m. 
Rivercrest CDD Clubhouse 

Located at 11560 Ramble Creek Drive, Riverview, FL 33569.  
 

 
District Board of Supervisors Chairman     Daniel Fleary, Jr  

Vice Chairman      Lawrence T. Hollis 
Supervisor     Suzanne DeCopain 

  Supervisor     JoAnn Ward 
    Supervisor     Koko Miller 

    
District Manager   Meritus      Gene Roberts  
             
District Attorney   Burr Forman      Scott Steady  
 
District Engineer   Stantec, Inc.     Tonja Stewart  
 
                

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off while in the meeting room 
 
The meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m. with the third section is called Vendor/Staff Reports. This section allows the District 
Engineer, and Attorney to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are being researched for Board action and 
vendors presentation of information from any potential or current contractor of the District. The fourth section is called Business 
Items. The business items section contains items for approval by the District Board of Supervisors that may require discussion, 
motion and votes on an item-by-item basis. The fifth section is called Supervisor Requests. This is the section in which the 
Supervisors may request Staff to prepare certain items in an effort to meet the District’s needs. The final section is called 
Audience Questions, Comments and Discussion Forum. This portion of the agenda is where individuals may comment on 
matters that concern the District. The Board of Supervisors or Staff is not obligated to provide a response until sufficient time 
for research or action is warranted. IF THE COMMENT CONCERNS A MAINTENANCE RELATED ITEM, THE ITEM 
WILL NEED TO BE ADDRESSED BY THE DISTRICT ADMINSTRATOR OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF THIS 
MEETING. 
 
Public workshops sessions may be advertised and held in an effort to provide informational services. These sessions allow staff 
or consultants to discuss a policy or business matter in a more informal manner and allow for lengthy presentations prior to 
scheduling the item for approval. Typically, no motions or votes are made during these sessions. 

 
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in 
this meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 873-7300, at least 48 hours before the meeting. If you are hearing or 
speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 7-1-1, who can aid you in contacting the District Office. 
 
Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is 
advised that this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Parkway Center Community Development District 
Dear Board Members: 

 
The Continued Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Parkway Center Community Development District will 
be held on Thursday, December 18, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. at Rivercrest CDD Clubhouse at 11560 Ramble Creek 
Drive, Riverview, FL 33569.  Included below is the agenda: 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS AND COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 

3. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS  
       A. District Counsel 

                B. District Engineer  

       4.  BUSINESS ITEMS 
A. Consideration of Resolution 2020-02; Amending FY 2019 Budget ........................................... Tab 01 
B. Discussion on RFP for Amenity Center Construction Services  ................................................. Tab 02 

i. Windward Building Group 
C. Discussion on Streaming Project Proposals ................................................................................ Tab 03 

5. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS  

6. AUDIENCE QUESTION, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 
We look forward to seeing you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to call us at (813) 873-7300. 

 
Sincerely, 
Gene Roberts 
District Manager 



RESOLUTION 2020-02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PARKWAY 
CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AMENDING THE 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 
OCTOBER 1, 2018, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019; AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Parkway Center Community Development District (the “District”) is a local 

unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being 
situated entirely within unincorporated Hillsborough County, Florida;   
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 189.016, Florida Statutes the Board desires to reallocate funds 
budgeted to reflect re-appropriated revenues and expenses approved during Fiscal Year 2018/2019. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD: 
 

1. Amending the General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2018/2019. The General Fund Budget 
for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 is hereby amended as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto. The District 
Manager shall post the amended budget on the District’s official website within 5 days after 
adoption and ensure it remains on the website for at least 2 years. 
 

2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF December, 2020. 
 

Attest:      Parkway Center Community  
      Development District 
 
 
            
Name: ________________________  Name 
Assistant Secretary    Chairman/Vice Chairman 

   
 
Exhibit A: Amended General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 
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Background Information 
 
The Parkway Center Community Development District is a local special purpose 
government authorized by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended. The Community 
Development District (CDD) is an alternative method for planning, financing, acquiring, 
operating and maintaining community-wide infrastructure in master planned 
communities. The CDD also is a mechanism that provides a “solution” to the State’s needs 
for delivery of capital infrastructure to service projected growth without overburdening 
other governments and their taxpayers. CDDs represent a major advancement in Florida’s 
effort to manage its growth effectively and efficiently. This allows the community to set a 
higher standard for construction along with providing a long-term solution to the 
operation and maintenance of community facilities. 
 
The following report represents the District budget for Fiscal Year 2019, which begins on 
October 1, 2018. The District budget is organized by fund to segregate financial resources 
and ensure that the segregated resources are used for their intended purpose, and the 
District has established the following funds. 
 
 
Fund Number Fund Name Services Provided 
  
 001 General Fund 
 
 
  
 200 Debt Service Fund 
 
 
 
 
 300 Debt Service Fund 
 
 
 
 

 
Facilities of the District 

 
The District’s existing facilities include storm-water management (lake and water control 
structures), wetland preserve areas, street lighting, landscaping, entry signage, entry 
features, irrigation distribution facilities, recreational center, parks, pool facility, tennis 
courts and other related public improvements.  
 

Maintenance of the Facilities 
 
In order to maintain the facilities, the District conducts hearings to adopt an operating 
budget each year. This budget includes a detailed description of the maintenance program 
along with an estimate of the cost of the program. The funding of the maintenance budget 
is levied as a non-ad valorem assessment on your property by the District Board of 
Supervisors. 

Operations and Maintenance of 
Community Facilities Financed by 
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 

Collection of Special Assessments 
for Debt Service on the Series 2004 
Capital Improvement Revenue 
Bonds 

Collection of Special Assessments 
for Debt Service on the Series 2008 
Capital Improvement Revenue 
Refunding Bonds 



Fiscal Year 2018 Final 
Operating Budget

Current Period Actuals 
10/1/17 - 3/31/18

Projected Revenues & 
Expenditures 

4/1/18 to 9/30/18

Total Actuals and 
Projections Through 

9/30/18

Over/(Under) Budget 
Through 9/30/18

REVENUES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Operations & Maintenance Assmts-Tax Roll 540,847.00 542,804.31 8,636.55 551,440.86 10,593.86

TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 540,847.00 542,804.31 8,636.55 551,440.86 10,593.86 

INTEREST EARNINGS
Interest Earnings 50.00 155.22 0.00 155.22 105.22

TOTAL INTEREST EARNINGS 50.00 155.22 0.00 155.22 105.22 

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
Developer Contributions 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
Undesignated Reserves 23,679.84 0.00 62,065.71 62,065.71 38,385.87

TOTAL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 23,679.84 0.00 62,065.71 62,065.71 38,385.87 

TOTAL REVENUES $564,576.84 $567,959.53 $70,702.26 $638,661.79 $74,084.95 

EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE
Supervisor Fees 10,000.00 4,800.00 5,200.00 10,000.00 0.00

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 10,000.00 4,800.00 5,200.00 10,000.00 0.00 

FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE
District Manager 28,840.00 14,419.98 14,420.02 28,840.00 0.00
Recording Secretary 5,543.00 2,771.52 2,771.48 5,543.00 0.00
District Engineer 6,000.00 8,840.04 5,000.00 13,840.04 7,840.04
Disclosure Report 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Trustees Fees 7,000.00 4,150.43 4,349.57 8,500.00 1,500.00
Auditing Services 5,000.00 569.00 7,331.00 7,900.00 2,900.00
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation 1,300.00 650.00 650.00 1,300.00 0.00
Financial Services 26,677.00 16,838.48 9,838.52 26,677.00 0.00
Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 600.00 848.46 300.00 1,148.46 548.46
Digital Meeting Media 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
Public Officials Insurance 2,500.00 1,803.05 0.00 1,803.05 (696.95)
Legal Advertising 550.00 696.50 500.00 1,196.50 646.50
Bank Fees 186.00 28.26 157.74 186.00 0.00
Dues, Licenses & Fees 200.00 15,349.48 0.00 15,349.48 15,149.48
Miscellaneous Fees 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00)
Investment Reporting Fees 2,000.00 1,099.98 900.02 2,000.00 0.00
Office Supplies 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (200.00)
Technology Services 4,000.00 1,308.00 692.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00)
Website Administration 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

TOTAL FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE 93,596.00 70,373.18 48,410.35 118,783.53 25,187.53 

LEGAL COUNSEL
District Counsel 10,000.00 11,889.00 4,111.00 16,000.00 6,000.00

TOTAL LEGAL COUNSEL 10,000.00 11,889.00 4,111.00 16,000.00 6,000.00 

ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICES
Electric Utility Services - Other 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00
Street Lighting 80,000.00 54,704.11 43,704.11 98,408.22 18,408.22

TOTAL ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICES 91,000.00 54,704.11 54,704.11 109,408.22 18,408.22 

OTHER PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
Property & Casualty Insurance 12,400.00 10,753.24 0.00 10,753.24 (1,646.76)
Entry & Walls Maintenance 5,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (3,500.00)
Landscape Maintenance - Contract 215,833.84 98,370.00 98,370.00 196,740.00 (19,093.84)
Field Manager 27,707.00 13,853.58 13,853.42 27,707.00 0.00
Irrigation Maintenance 10,000.00 5,627.16 4,372.84 10,000.00 0.00
Plant Replacement Program 10,500.00 9,383.75 2,000.00 11,383.75 883.75
Waterway Management Program-Contract 14,040.00 11,378.00 3,000.00 14,378.00 338.00
Waterway Management Program - Other 5,000.00 3,013.05 2,000.00 5,013.05 13.05
Waterway Management Program - Erosion Control 5,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (3,000.00)
Waterway Mgt. Program-Aquatic Plantings 4,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00)
Capital Improvements 10,000.00 63,267.96 0.00 63,267.96 53,267.96

TOTAL OTHER PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 319,980.84 215,646.74 129,596.26 345,243.00 25,262.16 

ROAD & STREET FACILITIES
Street/Decorative Light Maintenance 1,000.00 10,623.06 0.00 10,623.06 9,623.06
Pavement & Signage Repairs 4,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (2,500.00)
Holiday Lighting 5,000.00 5,160.00 0.00 5,160.00 160.00

TOTAL ROAD & STREET FACILITIES 10,500.00 15,783.06 2,000.00 17,783.06 7,283.06 

PARKS & RECREATION
Miscellaneous Maintenance 5,000.00 756.98 1,300.00 2,056.98 (2,943.02)
Security Patrol 24,000.00 9,443.50 9,443.50 18,887.00 (5,113.00)
Special Events 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 29,500.00 10,200.48 11,243.50 21,443.98 (8,056.02)

RESERVES
Capital Asset Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL RESERVES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $564,576.84 $383,396.57 $255,265.22 $638,661.79 $74,084.95 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES $0.00 $184,562.96 ($184,562.96) $0.00 $0.00 



Fiscal Year 2018 Final 
Operating Budget

Fiscal Year 2019 Final 
Operating Budget

Increase / (Decrease) 
from FY 2018 to FY 2019

Fiscal Year 2019 Year 
End Actual Operating 

Budget

Increase / (Decrease) 
from 

FY 2018 to FY 2019

Increase / (Decrease) 
from 

Final FY 2019 to Actual 
FY 2019

REVENUES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Operations & Maintenance Assmts-Tax Roll 540,847.00 540,847.00 0.00 558,413.00 17,566.00 17,566.00

TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 540,847.00 540,847.00 0.00 558,413.00 17,566.00 17,566.00 

INTEREST EARNINGS
Interest Earnings 50.00 50.00 0.00 18.00 (32.00) (32.00)

TOTAL INTEREST EARNINGS 50.00 50.00 0.00 18.00 (32.00) (32.00)

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES
Developer Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,800.00 36,800.00 36,800.00

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,800.00 36,800.00 36,800.00 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 894.00 894.00 894.00
Undesignated Reserves 23,679.84 9,211.84 (14,468.00) 45,551.00 21,871.16 36,339.16

TOTAL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 23,679.84 9,211.84 (14,468.00) 46,445.00 22,765.16 37,233.16 

TOTAL REVENUES $564,576.84 $550,108.84 ($14,468.00) $641,676.00 $77,099.16 $91,567.16 

EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE
Supervisor Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,600.00 600.00 600.00

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,600.00 600.00 600.00 

FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE
District Manager 28,840.00 28,840.00 0.00 28,840.00 0.00 0.00
Recording Secretary 5,543.00 4,000.00 (1,543.00) 5,543.00 0.00 1,543.00
District Engineer 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 4,563.00 (1,437.00) (1,437.00)
Disclosure Report 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Trustees Fees 7,000.00 8,500.00 1,500.00 7,798.00 798.00 (702.00)
Accounting Services 0.00 28,677.00 28,677.00 28,877.00 28,877.00 200.00
Auditing Services 5,000.00 7,900.00 2,900.00 8,615.00 3,615.00 715.00
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00 650.00 (650.00) (650.00)
Financial Services 26,677.00 0.00 (26,677.00) 0.00 (26,677.00) 0.00
Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 600.00 600.00 0.00 3,155.00 2,555.00 2,555.00
Digital Meeting Media 500.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00
Public Officials Insurance 2,500.00 3,025.00 525.00 3,463.00 963.00 438.00
Legal Advertising 550.00 1,100.00 550.00 5,471.00 4,921.00 4,371.00
Bank Fees 186.00 186.00 0.00 713.00 527.00 527.00
Dues, Licenses & Fees 200.00 200.00 0.00 6,948.00 6,748.00 6,748.00
Miscellaneous Fees 500.00 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00
Investment Reporting Fees 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00
Office Supplies 200.00 200.00 0.00 101.00 (99.00) (99.00)
Technology Services 4,000.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 3,207.00 (793.00) 1,207.00
Website Administration 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 5,650.00 4,650.00 4,650.00
Interest Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 840.00 840.00 840.00

TOTAL FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE 93,596.00 95,028.00 1,432.00 121,434.00 27,838.00 26,406.00 

LEGAL COUNSEL
District Counsel 10,000.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 12,196.00 2,196.00 (2,804.00)

TOTAL LEGAL COUNSEL 10,000.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 12,196.00 2,196.00 (2,804.00)

ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICES
Electric Utility Services - Other 11,000.00 0.00 (11,000.00) 0.00 (11,000.00) 0.00
Street Lighting 80,000.00 91,000.00 11,000.00 104,441.00 24,441.00 13,441.00

TOTAL ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICES 91,000.00 91,000.00 0.00 104,441.00 13,441.00 13,441.00 

OTHER PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
Property & Casualty Insurance 12,400.00 11,000.00 (1,400.00) 7,290.00 (5,110.00) (3,710.00)
Entry & Walls Maintenance 5,500.00 2,000.00 (3,500.00) 5,386.00 (114.00) 3,386.00
Landscape Maintenance - Contract 215,833.84 215,833.84 0.00 215,006.00 (827.84) (827.84)
Field Manager 27,707.00 27,707.00 0.00 27,707.00 0.00 0.00
Irrigation Maintenance 10,000.00 2,000.00 (8,000.00) 19,369.00 9,369.00 17,369.00
Plant Replacement Program 10,500.00 10,500.00 0.00 12,684.00 2,184.00 2,184.00
Waterway Management Program-Contract 14,040.00 14,040.00 0.00 16,863.00 2,823.00 2,823.00
Waterway Management Program - Other 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 36,104.00 31,104.00 31,104.00
Waterway Management Program - Erosion Control 5,000.00 3,000.00 (2,000.00) 7,250.00 2,250.00 4,250.00
Waterway Mgt. Program-Aquatic Plantings 4,000.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 (4,000.00) (2,000.00)
Capital Improvements 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 3,454.00 (6,546.00) (6,546.00)

TOTAL OTHER PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 319,980.84 303,080.84 (16,900.00) 351,113.00 31,132.16 48,032.16 

ROAD & STREET FACILITIES
Street/Decorative Light Maintenance 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 455.00 (545.00) (545.00)
Pavement & Signage Repairs 4,500.00 2,500.00 (2,000.00) 550.00 (3,950.00) (1,950.00)
Holiday Lighting 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 10,395.00 5,395.00 5,395.00

TOTAL ROAD & STREET FACILITIES 10,500.00 8,500.00 (2,000.00) 11,400.00 900.00 2,900.00 

PARKS & RECREATION
Miscellaneous Maintenance 5,000.00 3,000.00 (2,000.00) 2,835.00 (2,165.00) (165.00)
Security Patrol 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 27,618.00 3,618.00 3,618.00
Special Events 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) (500.00)

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 29,500.00 27,500.00 (2,000.00) 30,453.00 953.00 2,953.00 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Interfund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.00 39.00 39.00

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.00 39.00 39.00 

RESERVES
Capital Asset Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL RESERVES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $564,576.84 $550,108.84 ($14,468.00) $641,676.00 $77,099.16 $91,567.16 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES $0.00 $0.00 ($0.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 



Legislative
Supervisor's Fees

Financial & Administrative
District Manager

Recording Secretary

District Engineer

Disclosure Report

Trustees Fees

Auditing Services

Arbitrage Rebate Calculation

Financial Services

Travel Per Diem

Postage, Phone, Fax, Copies

Rentals & Leases

Public Officials Insurance

As part of the consulting managers contract, the District retains a Recording Secretary to prepare 
and record the minutes of the official district records of proceeding.

Requirements for legal services are estimated annual expenditures on as needed basis and also 
cover such items as attendance at scheduled meetings of the Board of Supervisor's, contract 
preparation and review, etc.

This is required of the District as part of the bond indentures.

The amount paid to each Supervisor for the time devoted to the District business and monthly 
meetings.  The amount permitted is $200.00 per meeting for each member of the Board. 

The District retains the services of a consulting manager, who is responsible for the daily 
administration of the District's business, including any and all financial work related to the Bond 
Funds and Operating Funds of the District, and preparation of the minutes of the Board of 
Supervisors.  In addition, the District Manager prepares the Annual Budget(s), implements all 
policies of the Board of Supervisors, and attends all meetings of the Board of Supervisors.

As part of the consulting managers contract, the District retains Financial Services to process 
invoices, tax-roll preparation and record the District's transactions in compliance with 
governmental accounting standards.

This applies at the current rate of mileage reimbursement for official District business.

Cost of materials and service to produce agendas and conduct day-to-day business of the District.

This is required of the District as part of the bond indentures.

The District is required to annually undertake an independent examination of its books, records 
and accounting procedures.  This audit is conducted pursuant to State Law and the Rules of the 
Auditor General. 

This is required of the District as part of the bond indentures.

This is required of the District to store its official records.

The District carries Public Officials Liability in the amount of $1,000,000.



Legal Advertising

Bank Fees

Dues, Licenses & Fees

Miscellaneous Fees

Investment Reporting Fees

Office Supplies

Technology Services

Website Administration

Capital Outlay

Legal Counsel
District Counsel

Electric Utility Services
Electric Utility Services

Water-Sewer Combination Services
Water Utility Services

Other Physical Environment
Field Manager

The District operates a checking account for expenditures and receipts.

The District is required to file with the County and State each year.

To provide for unbudgeted administrative expenses.

This is required to conduct the official business of the District in accordance with the Sunshine Law 
and other advertisement requirements as indicated by the Florida Statutes.

Requirements for legal services are estimated annual expenditures on an as needed basis and also 
cover such items as attendance at scheduled meetings of the Board of Supervisor's, contract 
preparation and review, etc.

This item is for street lights, pool, recreation facility and other common element electricity needs.

This is for maintenance and administration of the Districts official website.

This is to purchase new equipment as required.

This is to provide an investment report to the District on a quarterly basis. 

Cost of daily supplies required by the District to facilitate operations.

This is to upgrade and keep current the operating components to comply with new governmental 
accounting standards along with basic website maintenance.

This item is for service to satisfy common element water needs.

As an anticipated addendum to the consulting managers contract, the District will retain the 
services of a Field Manager. The Field Manager is responsible for the day-to-day field operations.  
These responsibilities include, but are not limited to, preparing and bidding of services and 
commodities, contract administration, hiring and maintaining qualified personnel, preparation of 
and implementation of operating schedules and policies, insuring compliance with all operating 
permits, prepare and implement field operating budgets, provide information/education to public 
regarding District programs. The fee for this service is reviewed annually.



Property & Casualty Insurance

Entry & Walls Maintenance

Landscape Maintenance - Contract

Landscape Maintenance - Other

Miscellaneous Maintenance

Irrigation Maintenance

Plant Replacement Program

Waterway Mgt Program - Contract

Waterway Mgt Program - Other

Waterway Mgt Program - Erosion Control

Capital Improvements

Road & Street Facilities
Decorative Light Maintenance

Pavement and Signage Repairs

Street Sweeping

Parks & Recreation
Security Patrol

Capital Improvements

This item is for maintaining the main entry feature and other common area walls.

The District contracts with a professional landscape firm to provide service through a public bid 
process.  This fee does not include replacement material or irrigation repairs. 

Landscape fees that do not fall within the scope of services covered under the landscape contract.

The District carries $1,000,000 in general liability and also has sovereign immunity.

This item is for the contract that maintains the multiple waterways that compose the District's 
waterway management system and aids in controlling nuisance vegetation that may otherwise 
restrict the flow of water.

This category is for the unforeseen items that are not under contract to maintain the multiple 
waterways in the District.

This category is for the erosion issues that are not under contract that may occur along the banks of 
the multiple waterways in the District.

To provide for unbudgeted repairs and maintenance.

Repairs necessary for everyday operation of the irrigation system to ensure its effectiveness.

This item is for landscape items that may need to be replaced during the year.

This item provides for capital improvements relating to the District's parks and recreational areas.

This item provides for maintenance and repairs of the signage throughout the District.

This item provides for cleaning of the District roadways.

This item is for the contractual service of the Sheriffs office or a private vendor to provide random 
patrols of the District assets and the community as a whole.

This item provides for capital improvements relating to the District's physical environment.

This item provides for maintenance and repairs of the street lights and decorative lighting 
throughout the District.



CDD Debt Service Assessments 435,031$              

TOTAL REVENUES 435,031$          

Series 2004A May Bond Principal Payment 150,000$             

Series 2004A May Bond Interest Payment  144,813$              

Series 2004A November Bond Interest Payment 140,219$              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 435,031$          

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES -$                   

Bonds Outstanding - Period Ending 11/1/2018 4,630,000$         

Principal Payment Applied Toward Series 2004A Bonds 150,000$             

Bonds Outstanding - Period Ending 11/1/2019 4,480,000$     

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ANALYSIS OF BONDS OUTSTANDING



CDD Debt Service Assessments 49,000$               

TOTAL REVENUES 49,000$           

Series 2004B May Bond Principal Payment -$                      

Series 2004B May Bond Interest Payment  24,500$               

Series 2004B November Bond Interest Payment 24,500$               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 49,000$           

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES -$                   

Bonds Outstanding - Period Ending 11/1/2018 700,000$            

Principal Payment Applied Toward Series 2004B Bonds -$                      

Bonds Outstanding - Period Ending 11/1/2019 700,000$         

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ANALYSIS OF BONDS OUTSTANDING



CDD Debt Service Assessments 172,928$              

TOTAL REVENUES 172,928$           

Series 2008 May Bond Principal Payment 95,000$               

Series 2008 May Bond Interest Payment  40,113$                

Series 2008 November Bond Interest Payment 37,814$                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 172,928$           

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES -$                   

Bonds Outstanding - Period Ending 11/1/2018 1,635,000$          

Principal Payment Applied Toward Series 2008 Bonds 95,000$               

Bonds Outstanding - Period Ending 11/1/2019 1,540,000$      

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ANALYSIS OF BONDS OUTSTANDING



1.00 199 $325.00 $318.98 $643.98 $325.00 $318.98 $643.98 $0.00
1.25 217 $406.00 $398.72 $804.72 $406.00 $398.72 $804.72 $0.00
1.50 73 $487.00 $478.47 $965.47 $487.00 $478.47 $965.47 $0.00

0.75 604 $324.00 $239.23 $563.23 $324.00 $239.23 $563.23 $0.00
1.25 532 $541.00 $398.72 $939.72 $541.00 $398.72 $939.72 $0.00
1.50 96 $649.00 $478.47 $1,127.47 $649.00 $478.47 $1,127.47 $0.00

Notations:

(1) Annual assessments are adjusted for the County collection costs and statutory early payment discounts.
(2) An increase in assessments creates a positive figure; conversely, a decrease in assessments creates a negative figure.
(3) Phase 1: Additional 50' lot platted and merged with HOA tract

Phase 1 - Series 2008

Phase 2 - Series 2004

SF 40'
SF 50'
SF 65'

Townhome
SF 50'
SF 60'

Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Lot Size ERU Value Unit Count (3) Debt Service 
Per Unit

O&M Per 
Unit 

Fiscal Year 
2018 Total 
Assessment

Debt Service 
Per Unit

O&M Per 
Unit 

Fiscal Year 
2019 Total 
Assessment

Inc/(Dec) in 
Annual CDD 

Fees Per Unit (2)

















































































PROPOSAL PREPARED FOR

Meritus - Parkway Center

12/3/2019

 5808 Breckenridge Pkwy Ste G Tampa, FL 33610   Phone: 813.948.0202   Fax: 813.319.2680
www.MHDcommunications.com



PROPOSAL
12/03/19

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE TOTAL
Dell Latitude 5500 1 5,733.33$                

i7 Processor, 16GB RAM, 512 SSD
Logitech BRIO USB Camera 1
Samson USB Boundry Omni Directional Microphone 1

Install and configure hardware on site at board meeting location.
Setup streaming service with customer provided payment method.
Imbed streaming player on myoakcreekcommunity.net website.
Test stream and train end user on using streaming application.

CASH CONTRACT
50% Deposit with contract. Remaining balance due on day of installation.
We accept cash, check & all major credit cards. Use of a credit card may constitute in a processing fee.

FINANCE CONTRACT
MHD Communications offers 36 month, 48 month and 60 month options for financing.
If you are interested in financing your project, please request financing options.

SIGNATURE DATE

CUSTOMER INFORMATION
Meritus - Parkway Center

Gene Roberts
813.440.7096

gene.roberts@merituscorp.com
Streaming Project

The undersigned hereby agrees to purchase the above equipment in accordance with the terms and conditions stated. Until accepted and signed 
by an officer of seller at its principal office, this agreement shall not become effective and shall not constitute a binding contract.  Pricing included 
on this proposal is valid for thirty days from initial presentation. Unless otherwise stated, this quote does not include surge protection which can 
help to protect customers from losses due to lightning and other "Acts of God". If you would like a quote for these services, please make a 
request to your sales representative.

Total 6,220.66$             

Price includes sales tax, if applicable. Price includes one year parts warranty and a 30-day labor warranty. Additional labor warranty is available 
for purchase. Ask your sales representative for more information.

PAYMENT OPTIONS

ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT

PRICE QUOTE

Sub-Total 5,733.33$                

Sales Tax 8.50% 487.33$                    

 5808 Breckenridge Pkwy Ste G Tampa, FL 33610   Phone: 813.948.0202   Fax: 813.319.2680
www.MHDcommunications.com
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